RESOLUTION NO. 5589-22

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY FOR A COUNTYWIDE TRANSIT STUDY AND FUNDING CONTRIBUTION

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin is an Oregon municipal corporation;

WHEREAS, Washington County is a political subdivision of the State of Oregon;

WHEREAS, ORS 190.010 authorizes the City and County to enter into an intergovernmental agreement;

WHEREAS, TriMet adopted Westside and Southwest service enhancement plans to provide a vision for future transit services in Washington County, and which needs updating to better reflect service needs and priorities for the next ten to twenty years of growth in Washington County;

WHEREAS, the County approved the Long Range Planning Work Program identifying the Countywide Transit Concept and the Washington County Transit Development Plan to identify and prioritize near-term public transportation investments for areas outside of the TriMet and SMART transit districts, and first and last leg connections to services within these districts:

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Countywide Transit Project is to establish a collective position on transit priorities for the continued growth, safety, and welfare of the community including opportunities to increase transit ridership, support continued growth envisioned in land use plans, and identify potential funding strategies; and

WHEREAS, it is the mutual desire of the City and County to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement to cooperate in the Countywide Transit Project and the City wishes to contribute funding toward the Countywide Transit Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

- **Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement for the Countywide Transit Study Project with Washington County, which is attached as Exhibit 1, and incorporated by reference.
- **Section 2.** The City contributes \$5,000, as provided in the Intergovernmental Agreement. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to distribute funds as the City's contribution.
- **Section 3.** The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute any all documents necessary to effectuate the purpose of the Intergovernmental Agreement.

Section 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.	
Adopted by the City Council this	day of, 2022.
	CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
APPROVED AS TO FORM	BY Mayor ATTEST:
BY City Attorney	BY City Recorder